	PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP MICHAEL S. McDONOUGH, State Bar No. 193684 E-mail: michael.mcdonough@pillsburylaw.com				
	725 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2800 Los Angeles, CA 90017-5406 Telephone: (213) 488-7100				
5	Attorneys for Respondent Forrance Refining Company				
6					
7			0.7		
8	BEFORE THE HEA				
9	SOUTH COAST AIR QUAL	SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT			
10					
11	In the Matter of	Case No. 6060-	20		
12	TORRANCE REFINING COMPANY LLC	[PROPOSE]	D] FINDINGS AND		
13	[Facility ID No. 181667],		AND ORDER GRANTING RIANCE AND		
14	Petitioner,	ALTERNAT CONDITION	TIVE OPERATING N		
15	V.				
16	SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT.	Hearing Date: Time:	January 11, 2024 9:00 a.m.		
17	Respondent.	Place:	SCAQMD 21865 Copley Drive		
18	Respondent.		Diamond Bar, CA 91765		
19					
20					
21	The petitions for Ex Parte Emergency,	Emergency and S	Short Variance and Alternative		
22	Operating Condition ("Petitions") were heard of	on the Hearing Bo	oard's Consent Calendar on January		
23	11, 2024, pursuant to notice and in accordance	with the provision	on of California Health and Safety		
24	Code Section 40823 and District Rule 510. Th	ne following mem	bers of the Hearing Board were		
25	present: Cynthia Verdugo-Peralta, Chair; Robe	ert Pearman, Esq.,	, Vice Chair; Mohan Balagopalan;		
26	Micah Ali; and Dr. Jerry P. Abraham, MD, MPH, CMQ. Petitioner Torrance Refining Company				
27	("TORC"), represented by Michael S. McDonough of Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman, did not				
28					
	TORRANCE REFINING CO	MPANY - [Facility	ID No. 1816671		

1	appear. Respondent South Coast Air Quality Management District ("District"), represented by
2	Mary Reichert, Senior Deputy District Counsel, did not appear. The matter was submitted for
3	consideration on the Consent Calendar. The public was given an opportunity to testify. The
4	Declaration of Valerie Tse was received as evidence, the (Proposed) Findings and Decision and
5	Order of the Hearing Board was received as an exhibit, and the matter was submitted on consent.
6	The Hearing Board finds and decides:
7	1. Petitioner, located at 3700 West 190 <sup>th</sup> Street, Torrance, California 90504, is in the
8	business of petroleum refining at the Torrance Refinery ("Refinery"). Key processes at the
9	Refinery include cracking of heavy petroleum hydrocarbons in the Refinery's FCCU, processing
10	and treatment of crude oil feed in the Crude Unit, storage and loading of gasoline and other finished
11	petroleum products, and operation of numerous air pollution control systems.
12	2. The equipment that is the subject of these Petitions is as described in detail in
13	Sections 6 and 7 of the Ex Parte Emergency, Emergency and Short Variance Petition, which is
14	incorporated herein by reference, but more specifically concerns the Refinery's fluid catalytic
15	cracking unit (FCCU) regenerator (Device No. D151) and its CO Boiler 2F-3 (Device ID No.
16	C164).
17	<u>SUMMARY</u>
18	TORC has filed the Petitions to seek relief to allow a roughly two-month extension of the
19	previous December 15, 2023 deadline to perform and report the results of the annual VOC
20	compliance testing required by District Rule 1105.1 on the FCCU. The extension is necessary
21	because of an unexpected shutdown of CO Boiler 2F-3 (Device ID No. C164) at the Refinery,
22	following state-mandated maintenance, prevented TORC from timely conducting a source test of
23	the FCCU as required by District Rule 1105.1. Even though this extension for FCCU source
24	testing will not cause any excess emissions, it will cause Petitioner to violate the FCCU's annual
25	source testing requirement in District Rule 1105.1(e)(2)(A) and (e)(2)(E), and Conditions D29.3

particulate matter emissions from the FCCU "at least annually." Petitioner also will be in violation

and D29.4 of its Title V Permit No. 181667 ("Permit"), which require annual source testing for

1	of District Rules 203(b), 2004(f)(1) and 3002(c)(1), which require compliance with all permit			
2	conditions. Petitioner intends to achieve compliance by devoting substantial resources to			
3	expediting the repair of the CO Boiler as quickly as possible, as well as to correct any other issues			
4	that might be discovered and to have the FCCU fully ready for the February source test.			
5				
6	FINDINGS OF FACT			
7	Following are the facts and conclusions supporting the findings set forth in Health and			
8	Safety Code Section 42352 necessary to grant the Short Variance as well as the findings set forth in			
9	District Rule 518.2 for Alternative Operating Conditions. The Executive Officer did not oppose the			
0	granting of the Short Variance and AOC.			
1	a. The petitioner for a variance and alternative operating condition is, or will be,			
2	in violation of Section 41701 or of any rule, regulation or order of the District or any federally			
3	enforceable permit terms and conditions that are based on Section 41701 or of any applicable			
4	rule or regulation of the District.			
5	1. District Rule 1105.1(e)(2)(A) requires the operator of any FCCU to conduct annual			
6	compliance source testing for PM10 and ammonia emissions. Under District Rule 1105.1(e)(2)(A)			
7	and (e)(2)(E), such testing must occur between nine and 12 calendar months from the completion o			
8	the prior FCCU source test. Petitioner's last FCCU source test under Rule 1105.1 occurred on			
9	September 14, 2022, and a notification to the District was made of the need to extend the source			
20	testing deadline and reschedule the 2023 annual source testing to December 15, 2023.			
21	2. Because of an unexpected shutdown or "trip" of the Refinery's CO Boiler 2F-3 on			
22	December 7, 2023, and because the CO Boiler must be operating at full capacity to enable a valid			
23	Rule 1105.1 source test on the FCCU, Petitioner was not able to conduct the Rule 1105.1 FCCU			
24	source test by December 15, 2023. Thus, Petitioner is and continues to be in violation of District			
25	Rule 1105.1.			
26	3. For this reason, Petitioner also is and will continue to be in violation of Permit			
27	Conditions D29.3 and D29.4, which contain a similar annual source test requirement for the FCCU			

dates to reschedule the FCCU source test, which are February 13-14, 2024. Petitioner has no

27

1	District Rules 203(b),	1105(e)(2)(A), 1105(e)(2)(E), 2004(f)(1) and 3002(c)(1), and Conditions
2	D29.3, D29.4 and the	first sentence of Administrative Condition E.8 of its Title V Permit No.
3	181667 ("Permit"), for	the period commencing January 11, 2024 and continuing through March 1,
4	2024.	
5	B. The var	riance is subject to the following conditions:
6	1. Peti	tioner shall conduct the required Rule 1105.1 annual source test no later than
7	Feb	ruary 14, 2023.
8	2. Peti	tioner shall notify the South Coast Air Quality Management District via
9	ema	ail to Air Quality Inspector Paul Caballero at pcaballero@aqmd.gov of the
10	date	e and time of the source test at least 10 days prior to the test date.
11	3. Peti	tioner shall notify the South Coast Air Quality Management District
12	con	npliance personnel by calling 1-800-CUT-SMOG (Attn: Inspector Paul
13	Cab	pallero) at least forty-eight hours (48) prior to day of scheduled source test and
14	at le	east two (2) hours prior to the scheduled start of the source test.
15	4. The	Source Test shall be performed according to an approved Source Test
16	Pro	tocol.
17	5. Peti	tioner shall notify the Air Quality Inspector Paul Caballero
18	(pca	aballero@aqmd.gov) via electronic mail, and by calling 1-800-CUT-SMOG
19	(Att	tn: Paul Caballero) to report Variance Notification within two (2) hours of
20	ach	ieving final compliance and completion of the AOC period.
21	6. Peti	tioner shall notify the Clerk of the Board in writing within five (5) days of
22	ach	ieving final compliance as referenced in Condition 5.
23	7. Peti	tioner shall pay all applicable fees to the Clerk of the Hearing Board or the
24	vari	ance shall be invalidated pursuant to Rule 303(k), except for excess
25	emi	ssions fees if applicable, which shall be paid within fifteen (15) days of
26	noti	fication in writing that the fees are due, unless otherwise ordered by the
27	Неа	aring Board.
28		

1		
2		
3	FOR THE BOARD:	
4		
5		
6		
7	DATE SIGNED:	
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28	10	
	-10- TORRANCE REFINING COMPANY - [Facility ID No. 181667]	